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I1. JURISPRUDENCE

CEDAW

A. T. v. Hungary (2/2003), CEDAW, A/60/38 part I (26 January 2005) 80 at paras. 2.1-2.7,
3.1 and 9.2-9.6.

2.1 The author states that for the past four years she has been subjected to regular severe
domestic violence and serious threats by her common law husband, L. F., father of her two
children, one of whom is severely brain-damaged. Although L. F. allegedly possesses a
firearm and has threatened to kill the author and rape the children, the author has not gone
to a shelter, reportedly because no shelter in the country is equipped to take in a fully
disabled child together with his mother and sister. The author also states that there are
currently no protection orders or restraining orders available under Hungarian law.

2.2 In March 1999, L. F. moved out of the family apartment. His subsequent visits allegedly
typically included battering and/or loud shouting, aggravated by his being in a drunken state.
In March 2000, L. F. reportedly moved in with a new female partner and left the family
home, taking most of the furniture and household items with him. The author claims that he
did not pay child support for three years, which forced her to claim the support by going to
the court and to the police, and that he has used this form of financial abuse as a violent tactic
in addition to continuing to threaten her physically. Hoping to protect herself and the
children, the author states that she changed the lock on the door of the family’s apartment on
11 March 2000. On 14 and 26 March 2000, L. F. filled the lock with glue and on 28 March
2000, he kicked in a part of the door when the author refused to allow him to enter the
apartment. The author further states that, on 27 July 2001, L. F. broke into the apartment
using violence.

2.3 L. F. is said to have battered the author severely on several occasions, beginning in
March 1998. Since then, 10 medical certificates have been issued in connection with separate
incidents of severe physical violence, even after L. F. left the family residence, which, the
author submits, constitute a continuum of violence. The most recent incident took place on
27 July 2001 when L. F. broke into the apartment and subjected the author to a severe
beating, which necessitated her hospitalization.

2.4 The author states that there have been civil proceedings regarding L. F.’s access to the
family’s residence, a 2 and a half room apartment (of 54 by 56 square metres) jointly owned
by L. F. and the author. Decisions by the court of the first instance, the Pest Central District
Court (Pesti Kozponti Keriileti Birosag), were rendered on 9 March 2001 and 13 September
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2002 (supplementary decision). On 4 September 2003, the Budapest Regional Court
(Forvarosi Birosag) issued a final decision authorizing L. F. to return and use the apartment.
The judges reportedly based their decision on the following grounds: (a) lack of
substantiation of the claim that L. F. regularly battered the author; and (b) that L. F.’s right
to the property, including possession, could not be restricted. Since that date, and on the basis
of the earlier attacks and verbal threats by her former partner, the author claims that her
physical integrity, physical and mental health and life have been at serious risk and that she
lives in constant fear. The author reportedly submitted to the Supreme Court a petition for
review of the 4 September 2003 decision, which was pending at the time of her submission
of supplementary information to the Committee on 2 January 2004.

2.5 The author states that she also initiated civil proceedings regarding division of the
property, which have been suspended. She claims that L. F. refused her offer to be
compensated for half of the value of the apartment and turn over ownership to her. In these
proceedings the author reportedly submitted a motion for injunctive relief (for her exclusive
right to use the apartment), which was rejected on 25 July 2000.

2.6 The author states that there have been two ongoing criminal procedures against L. F.,
one that began in 1999 at the Pest Central District Court (Pesti Kozponti Keriileti Birosdg)
concerning two incidents of battery and assault causing her bodily harm and the second that
began in July 2001 concerning an incident of battery and assault that resulted in her being
hospitalized for a week with a serious kidney injury. In her submission of 2 January 2004,
the author states that there would be a trial on 9 January 2004. Reportedly, the latter
procedure was initiated by the hospital ex officio. The author further states that L. F. has not
been detained at any time in this connection and that no action has been taken by the
Hungarian authorities to protect the author from him...

2.7 The author also submits that she has requested assistance in writing, in person and by
phone, from the local child protection authorities, but that her requests have been to no avail
since the authorities allegedly feel unable to do anything in such situations.

The Claim

3.1 The author alleges that she is a victim of violations by Hungary of articles 2 (a), (b) and
(e), 5 (a) and 16 of the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against
Women for its failure to provide effective protection from her former common law husband.
She claims that the State party passively neglected its “positive” obligations under the
Convention and supported the continuation of a situation of domestic violence against her.

9.2 The Committee recalls its general recommendation No. 19 on violence against women,
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which states that “...[T]he definition of discrimination includes gender-based violence” and
that “[G]ender-based violence may breach specific provisions of the Convention, regardless
of whether those provisions expressly mention violence”. Furthermore, the general
recommendation addresses the question of whether States parties can be held accountable
for the conduct of non-State actors in stating that “...discrimination under the Convention is
not restricted to action by or on behalf of Governments...” and “[U]nder general international
law and specific human rights covenants, States may also be responsible for private acts if
they fail to act with due diligence to prevent violations of rights or to investigate and punish
acts of violence, and for providing compensation”. Against this backdrop, the immediate
issue facing the Committee is whether the author of the communication is the victim of a
violation of articles 2 (a), (b) and (e), 5 (a) and 16 of the Convention because, as she alleges,
for the past four years the State party has failed in its duty to provide her with effective
protection from the serious risk to her physical integrity, physical and mental health and her
life from her former common law husband.

9.3 With regard to article 2 (a), (b), and (e), the Committee notes that the State party has
admitted that the remedies pursued by the author were not capable of providing immediate
protection to her against ill-treatment by her former partner and, furthermore, that legal and
institutional arrangements in the State party are not yet ready to ensure the internationally
expected, coordinated, comprehensive and effective protection and support for the victims
of domestic violence. While appreciating the State party’s efforts at instituting a
comprehensive action programme against domestic violence and the legal and other
measures envisioned, the Committee believes that these have yet to benefit the author and
address her persistent situation of insecurity. The Committee further notes the State party’s
general assessment that domestic violence cases as such do not enjoy high priority in court
proceedings. The Committee is of the opinion that the description provided of the
proceedings resorted to in the present case, both the civil and criminal proceedings, coincides
with this general assessment. Women’s human rights to life and to physical and mental
integrity cannot be superseded by other rights, including the right to property and the right
to privacy. The Committee also takes note that the State party does not offer information as
to the existence of alternative avenues that the author might have pursued that would have
provided sufficient protection or security from the danger of continued violence. In this
connection, the Committee recalls its concluding comments from August 2002 on the State
party’s combined fourth and fifth periodic report, which state “...[T]The Committee is
concerned about the prevalence of violence against women and girls, including domestic
violence. It is particularly concerned that no specific legislation has been enacted to combat
domestic violence and sexual harassment and that no protection or exclusion orders or
shelters exist for the immediate protection of women victims of domestic violence”. Bearing
this in mind, the Committee concludes that the obligations of the State party set out in article
2 (a), (b) and (e) of the Convention extend to the prevention of and protection from violence
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against women, which obligations in the present case, remain unfulfilled and constitute a
violation of the author’s human rights and fundamental freedoms, particularly her right to
security of person.

9.4 The Committee addressed articles 5 and 16 together in its general recommendation No.
19 in dealing with family violence. In its general recommendation No. 21, the Committee
stressed that “the provisions of general recommendation 19...concerning violence against
women have great significance for women’s abilities to enjoy rights and freedoms on an
equal basis with men”. It has stated on many occasions that traditional attitudes by which
women are regarded as subordinate to men contribute to violence against them. The
Committee recognized those very attitudes when it considered the combined fourth and fifth
periodic report of Hungary in 2002. At that time it was concerned about the “persistence of
entrenched traditional stereotypes regarding the role and responsibilities of women and men
in the family...”. In respect of the case now before the Committee, the facts of the
communication reveal aspects of the relationships between the sexes and attitudes towards
women that the Committee recognized vis-a-vis the country as a whole. For four years and
continuing to the present day, the author has felt threatened by her former common law
husband, the father of her two children. The author has been battered by this same man, her
former common law husband. She has been unsuccessful, either through civil or criminal
proceedings, to temporarily or permanently bar L. F. from the apartment where she and her
children have continued to reside. The author could not have asked for a restraining or
protection order since neither option currently exists in the State party. She has been unable
to flee to a shelter because none are equipped to accept her together with her children, one
of whom is fully disabled. None of these facts have been disputed by the State party and,
considered together, they indicate that the rights of the author under articles 5 (a) and 16 of
the Convention have been violated.

9.5 The Committee also notes that the lack of effective legal and other measures prevented
the State party from dealing in a satisfactory manner with the Committee’s request for
interim measures.

9.6 Acting under article 7, paragraph 3, of the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the
Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, the Committee is of the view
that the State party has failed to fulfil its obligations and has thereby violated the rights of
the author under article 2 (a), (b) and (e) and article 5 (a) in conjunction with article 16 of the
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, and makes
the following recommendations to the State party:

1. Concerning the author of the communication
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(a) Take immediate and effective measures to guarantee the physical and mental integrity
of A. T. and her family;

(b) Ensure that A. T. is given a safe home in which to live with her children, receives
appropriate child support and legal assistance as well as reparation proportionate to the
physical and mental harm undergone and to the gravity of the violations of her rights;

1. General

(a) Respect, protect, promote and fulfil women’s human rights, including their right to be
free from all forms of domestic violence, including intimidation and threats of violence;

(b) Assure victims of domestic violence the maximum protection of the law by acting with
due diligence to prevent and respond to such violence against women;

(c) Take all necessary measures to ensure that the national strategy for the prevention and
effective treatment of violence within the family is promptly implemented and evaluated,

(d) Take all necessary measures to provide regular training on the Convention on the
Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women and the Optional Protocol
thereto to judges, lawyers and law enforcement officials;

(e) Implement expeditiously and without delay the Committee’s concluding comments of
August 2002 on the combined fourth and fifth periodic report of Hungary in respect of
violence against women and girls, in particular the Committee’s recommendation that a
specific law be introduced prohibiting domestic violence against women, which would
provide for protection and exclusion orders as well as support services, including shelters;

(f) Investigate promptly, thoroughly, impartially and seriously all allegations of domestic
violence and bring the offenders to justice in accordance with international standards;

(g) Provide victims of domestic violence with safe and prompt access to justice, including
free legal aid where necessary, in order to ensure them available, effective and sufficient
remedies and rehabilitation;

(h) Provide offenders with rehabilitation programmes and programmes on non-violent
conflict resolution methods.
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A.S. v. Sweden (149/1999), CAT, A/56/44 (24 November 2000) 173 at paras. 2.1-2.5, 2.7,
2.8,8.3-8.7 and 9.

2.1 The author submits that she has never been politically active in the Islamic Republic of
Iran. In 1981, her husband, who was a high-ranking officer in the Iranian Air Force, was
killed during training in circumstances that remain unclear; it has never been possible to
determine whether his death was an accident. According to the author, she and her husband
belonged to secular-minded families opposed to the regime of the mullahs.

2.2 In 1991, the Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran declared the author’s late
husband a martyr. The author states that martyrdom is an issue of utmost importance for the
Shia Muslims in that country. All families of martyrs are supported and supervised by a
foundation, the Bonyad-e Shahid, the Committee of Martyrs, which constitutes a powerful
authority in Iranian society. Thus, while the author and her two sons’ material living
conditions and status rose considerably, she had to submit to the rigid rules of Islamic society
even more conscientiously than before. One of the aims of Bonyad-e Shahid was to convince
the martyrs’ widows to remarry, which the author refused to do.

2.3 At the end of 1996 one of the leaders of the Bonyad-e Shahid, the high-ranking
Ayatollah Rahimian, finally forced the author to marry him by threatening to harm her and
her children, the younger of whom is handicapped. The Ayatollah was a powerful man with
the law on his side. The author claims that she was forced into a so-called sighe or mutah
marriage, which is a short-term marriage, in the present case stipulated for a period of one
and a half years, and is recognized legally only by Shia Muslims. The author was not
expected to live with her sighe husband, but to be at his disposal for sexual services
whenever required.

2.4 In 1997, the author met and fell in love with a Christian man. The two met in secret,
since Muslim women are not allowed to have relationships with Christians. One night, when
the author could not find a taxi, the man drove her home in his car. Ataroadblock they were
stopped by the Pasdaran (Iranian Revolutionary Guards), who searched the car. When it
became clear that the man was Christian and the author a martyr’s widow, both were taken
into custody at Ozghol police station in the Lavison district of Tehran. According to the
author, she has not seen the man since, but claims that since her arrival in Sweden she has
learned that he confessed under torture to adultery and was imprisoned and sentenced to
death by stoning.



EQUALITY AND DISCRIMINATION -
GENDER DISCRIMINATION - Violence Against Women

2.5 The author says that she was harshly questioned by the Zeinab sisters, the female
equivalents of the Pasdaran who investigate women suspected of “un-Islamic behaviour”,
and was informed that her case had been transmitted to the Revolutionary Court. When it
was discovered that the author was not only a martyr’s widow but also the sighe wife of a
powerful ayatollah, the Pasdaran contacted him. The author was taken to the ayatollah’s
home where she was severely beaten by him for five or six hours. After two days the author
was allowed to leave and the ayatollah used his influence to stop the case being sent to the
Revolutionary Court.

2.7 The author and her son arrived in Sweden on 23 December 1997 and applied for asylum
on 29 December 1997. The Swedish Immigration Board rejected the author’s asylum claim
on 13 July 1998. On 29 October 1999, the Aliens Appeal Board dismissed her appeal.

2.8 The author submits that since her departure from Iran she has been sentenced to death
by stoning for adultery. Her sister-in-law in Sweden has been contacted by the ayatollah who
told her that the author had been convicted. She was also told that the authorities had found
films and photographs of the couple in the Christian man’s apartment, which had been used
as evidence.

8.3 The Committee must decide, pursuant to article 3, paragraph 1, of the Convention,
whether there are substantial grounds for believing that the author would be in danger of
being subjected to torture upon return to the Islamic Republic of Iran ...

8.4 From the information submitted by the author, the Committee notes that she is the
widow of a martyr and as such supported and supervised by the Bonyad-e Shahid Committee
of Martyrs. It is also noted that the author claims that she was forced into a sighe or mutah
marriage and to have committed and been sentenced to stoning for adultery. Although
treating the recent testimony of the author’s son, seeking asylum in Denmark, with utmost
caution, the Committee is nevertheless of the view that the information given further
corroborates the account given by the author.

8.5 The Committee notes that the State party questions the author’s credibility primarily
because of her failure to submit verifiable information and refers in this context to
international standards, i.e. the UNHCR Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for
Determining Refugee Status, according to which an asylum-seeker has an obligation to make
an effort to support his/her statements by any available evidence and to give a satisfactory
explanation for any lack of evidence.

8.6 The Committee draws the attention of the parties to its general comment on the
implementation of article 3 of the Convention in the context of article 22, adopted on 21
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November 1997, according to which the burden to present an arguable case is on the author
of a communication. The Committee notes the State party’s position that the author has not
fulfilled her obligation to submit the verifiable information that would enable her to enjoy
the benefit of the doubt. However, the Committee is of the view that the author has
submitted sufficient details regarding her sighe or mutah marriage and alleged arrest, such
as names of persons, their positions, dates, addresses, name of police station, etc., that could
have, and to a certain extent have been, verified by the Swedish immigration authorities, to
shift the burden of proof. In this context the Committee is of the view that the State party
has not made sufficient efforts to determine whether there are substantial grounds for
believing that the author would be in danger of being subjected to torture.

8.7 The State party does not dispute that gross, flagrant or mass violations of human rights
have been committed in the Islamic Republic of Iran. The Committee notes, inter alia, the
report of the Special Representative of the Commission on Human Rights on the situation
of human rights in the Islamic Republic of Iran (E/CN.4/2000/35) of 18 January 2000, which
indicates that although significant progress is being made in that country with regard to the
status of women in sectors like education and training, “little progress is being made with
regard to remaining systematic barriers to equality” and for “the removal of patriarchal
attitudes in society”. It is further noted that the report, and numerous reports of non-
governmental organizations, confirm that married women have recently been sentenced to
death by stoning for adultery.

9. Considering that the author’s account of events is consistent with the Committee’s
knowledge about the present human rights situation in the Islamic Republic of Iran, and that
the author has given plausible explanations for her failure or inability to provide certain
details which might have been of relevance to the case, the Committee is of the view that,
in the prevailing circumstances, the State party has an obligation, in accordance with article
3 of the Convention, to refrain from forcibly returning the author to the Islamic Republic of
Iran or to any other country where she runs a risk of being expelled or returned to the Islamic
Republic of Iran.



